Attachment 4 to OSCT/ 1718/054-1&2– Pricing Pro Forma

CHARGING MECHANISM

The charging mechanism for work under the agreements shall be on the basis of an Average Day Rate Cap (ADR). 

In addition to confirming your ADR Cap, Tenderers are required to submit a rate card covering all grades of staff that you may deploy. The rate card will not form part of the price evaluation, but will be used to determine costs in the event the Authority elects not to apply the ADR Cap to any particular pieces of work where in the opinion of the Authority it is not desirable to do so. 

The ADR cap will operate as follows:

The cap is applied to all work. The Authority will not pay more in charges for a work package than the total number of days expended multiplied by the ADR cap. The intention of the ADR is to ensure that the work is conducted by the most appropriate grade mix of staff and that there is a clear and consistent basis of pricing going forward (that can also be evaluated as part of the procurement process). 

As an example of the application of the ADR cap, if the ADR cap is £500/day, and the work is completed by a team of Directors whose charge out rate is £1000/day, then the Authority will pay £500 multiplied by the number of days expended. If the proposed staff mix on a particular work package costs less than the ADR cap, the charges shall be limited to the maximum cost of the proposed staff mix based on the rate card submitted.

In essence, the ADR cap is a blended rate. By way of a simple example, the ADR cap is derived as follows.

	STAFF GRADE
	DAY RATE
	UTILISATION (% of total inputs)
	ADR cap (rate x utilisation)

	Partner
	£15
	5%
	£0.75

	Director
	£10
	15%
	£1.50

	Senior Manager
	£7
	30%
	£2.10

	Consultant
	£5
	50%
	£2.50

	ADR cap
	
	100%
	£6.85


In the example above, the ADR Cap is £6.85. This is the rate that will be charged for each input day, on the basis that total charges are billed as a total of X days at £6.85, regardless of the grade or seniority of the individual personnel providing the service. 

The cap may be waived on a particular piece of work (e.g. the production of a report) at the sole discretion of the Authority. In such cases, the rate card will be used to derive the price.

The ADR cap is NOT:

•
The aggregate of charges for each of the [x] grades of professional staff divided by [y].

•
The average day rate achieved across a single work package.

•
The average day rate achieved across the engagement.

Price Evaluation 

The price evaluation will be conducted on the basis of the ADR cap quoted by Tenderers. ADRs submitted will be evaluated on a relative price scoring method.  This means that all prices submitted by Tenderers will be assessed against its relative position to the lowest price submitted. An example is shown below:
The lowest cost submitted shall be divided by the cost being evaluated, and then multiplied by the price weighting percentage (30%) to give the supplier’s ADR Score.

(Tenderers ADR Score = Lowest Rate / Tenderers Rate x 30%)

A worked example is provided below.

	Tenderer
	Lowest rate 
(£)
	Tenderer’s Rate
(£)
	Weighting Factor =
Lowest Rate (£)
Tenderer’s Rate (£)
	ADR Score = 30% available multiplied by weighting factor

	A
	500
	500
	1.00
	30.0%

	B
	
	550
	0.91
	27.3%

	C
	
	600
	0.83
	24.9%

	D
	
	700
	0.71
	21.3%

	E
	
	800
	0.63
	18.9%


Tenderers should complete the tables at Appendix A:

Appendix A to Attachment 4 to OSCT/1718/054-1&2 – Pricing Pro Forma

i) Please complete the following Table

Table 1 – Average Day Rate (ADR) Cap

	STAFF GRADE
	DAY RATE £ Firm Price VAT Ex
	UTILISATION (% of total inputs)
	ADR cap (rate x utilisation)

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	
	
	
	

	ADR cap (VAT Ex)
	
	100%
	


Table 1 will be subject to commercial evaluation and scoring in accordance with the worked example above.

ii) Please complete the following table:

Table 2 – Typical Activity (Assessment or Training) Indicative Costs – These costs are for information purposes and shall not be scored. These should be based on Rate card costs and not the ADR cap.

	Cost Element – 

Activity, Resource or other costs
	Indicative Total Cost (VAT Ex) £
	Assumptions Made in Calculating Cost Information

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	
	
	

	Grand Total £
	£
	


iii)  Please also submit your current rate card covering all grades that you may deploy in meeting our requirements.
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